




Rev. 1 

Effective Date 11-27-2023 

 

EXHIBIT 3 

 

WATER HYDRANT USE FEES 

 

 

Use of water from District hydrants as provided under §4.21.140 of the Water System 

Regulations shall be in accordance with the following fees and charges: 

 

Hydrant Use Fees 

 

Hydrant Permit Fee………………………………………………………….....………$100.00 

 

 

Hydrant Meter Monthly Use ………...…$40.00 per month with a one (1) month minimum 

 

 

Hydrant Water Use Charge…………Current Volumetric Rate for Commercial Irrigation  

 

 

Hydrant Meter Refundable Deposit…………………………Current Cost to Replace Meter 

 

 

Unauthorized Hydrant Use…………..….$200.00 per day, plus estimated water use charge 

 

 

The fee provisions of §4.07.320 of the Water System Regulations are hereby repealed and 

superseded. 

 

The General Manager may waive the use of a hydrant meter upon hydrant permit application if it 

is determined that the use of water is estimated to be less than 1000 cubic feet and the time 

period for use does not extend beyond fourteen (14) days. A District hydrant meter is also not 

required for governmental agencies billed on an annual, or other periodic, basis as approved by 

the General Manager. The General Manager may also waive the Hydrant Meter Deposit for 

nonprofit and governmental organizations using the meter for a period of less than five (5) days. 

Any organization receiving a deposit waiver shall sign a statement indicating that they will pay 

for the repair or replacement of any damaged or lost meters. All other charges shall be 

applicable. 
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EXHIBIT 5 
 

SERVICE FEES AND CHARGES 

 

The water service charges identified in §4.31.210(B) of the Water System Regulations shall be 

modified as follows: 

 

Description of Fee or Charge Code Section* Fee or Charge Rate 

Service Application – Existing 

Connection 

§4.07.710 $25.00 per location up to two 

meters when requested at the 

same time by the same customer; 

$10.00 each additional meter. 

Service Application – New Service 

Installation Required 

§4.07.710 

§4.07.015 

$100.00 per location with $30.00 

credited toward Service 

Application, if Service is 

initiated within 180 Days. 

Commercial, Industrial and 

Residential projects over Four 

(4) units will be charged on a 

Time & Material Basis. 

Service Turn-off / Turn-on due to 

Nonpayment or violation of Policy  

 

CA Health & 

Safety Code 

§116900 

$46.00 

 

Customer Requested Temporary Turn-

off/Turn-on 

§4.07.840 $46.00 ($23.00 each), One-time 

Fee waiver for Installation of 

Gate Valve 

Turn-off & Turn-on for Meter Tampering §4.07.830 $100.00 

Removal of Meter & Reinstall due to 

Tampering 

§4.07.830 $200.00 

Additional Charge for Service after 

Business Hours  

§4.07.840 

§4.09.210 

(2) 

$50.00 

Backflow Program and Annual Testing  §4.09.230 $8.33 Bi-monthly; Replacement 

of Device at owners’ expense. 

Time and Material for District 

Installations.  

Penalty for Violation Conservation Policy 

(Third Violation 

§4.14.250 

B-3 

$75.00 

 

Service Termination for Conservation 

Violation (fourth, or more) 

§4.14.250 

B-4 

$125.00 plus $30.00 Turn-on 

Fee when service is reinstated 

Water Service Account Deposit §4.07.710 

§4.31.220 

$100.00. Waived on showing of 

Good Credit 
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Description of Fee or Charge Code Section* Fee or Charge Rate 

Additional copy of billing documents Resolution 

2013-07 

$1.00 

1st Notice for Discontinuation of Water 

Service 

CA Health & 

Safety Code 

§116900 

$6.00 

Final Notice for Discontinuation of Water 

Service 

CA Health & 

Safety Code 

§116900 

$7.00 

Basic Water Sample Lab Test – Private 

well, sample provided 

Misc. Charge  $60.00 

 

Basic Water Sample Lab Test – private 

well, District samples 

Misc. Charge $125.00 

 

Basic Water Sample Lab Test – District 

water customer  

Misc. 

Charge 

$45.00 

Specialized Water Sample Lab Test Misc. Charge Time and Materials, plus 10% 

markup of Lab Fee 

Service Turn-off/Turn-on for nonpayment 

(out of billing cycle) 

§4.31.285 $46.00 

Property Lien Fee for recording 

uncollected charge 

§4.31.290 

§4.31.295 

$75.00 

Bank Declined Payment  

(NSF checks or ACH declined transaction 

§4.31.295 $20.00 

Turnoff Notice for Returned Check  §4.31.295 $40.00 

Referral to Collection Agency §4.31.295 50% of Balance Due 

Removal of Meter including Re-

installation 

§4.31.295 $200.00 

Meter Test Charge §4.31.310 $75.00, Fee Waived if > 2% fast 

(includes meter 

removal/reinstallation) 

Meter Re-reads §4.31.320 $20.00 per Re-read (each request 

subject to change), waived if 

original read is wrong. 

Plan Check, Testing, Inspections and 

Other Service Fees 

Code 

Section 

Charge Rate 

District Staff and/or Contracted 

Engineering, Inspection, Legal and other 

Administrative &professional Services 

when provided on a cost estimated basis. 

Equipment, equipment rental and 

materials not covered by fees in this 

ordinance 

§4.07.030 

& 

Resolution No. 

3-94 

Time & Materials, plus 5% 

surcharge on contract work. 

Rental equipment and materials , 

actual cost, plus a 10% 

surcharge. Backhoe – 95.00 per 

hour, Dump Truck -$70.00 per 

hour, Pickup Truck-$75.00 per 

hour, plus $0.50 per mile driven. 

Fire Hydrant Flow Test & Letter §4.21.110 $200.00 

 



Rio Linda Elverta Community Water District 

Ordinance 2013-01   Revised 11-18-2019 

Description of Fee or Charge Code 

Section* 

Fee or Charge Rate 

District Personnel Services  Time & Material Labor Rate 

Management and Supervisory Personnel §4.07.030 

Time & 

Material Work 

$150.00 per hour 

Field Personnel §4.07.030 

Time & 

Material Work 

$60.00 per hour, $90.00 per hour 

after-hours/overtime 

Clerical Personnel §4.07.030 

Time & 

Material Work 

$70.00 per hour, $105.00 per hour 

after-hours/overtime 

Contractors, Engineers and other 

professional, technical, legal and 

administrative providers hired by the 

District 

§4.07.030 

Time & 

Material Work 

Time & Materials, plus a 5% fee 

for District Administration and 

overhead 

* Reflects Code Section in Title 4 “Water System Regulations” 

Note 1: Revised May 20, 2019, Resolution 2019-06 

Note 2: Revised November 18, 2019 Resolution 2019-09 

 


